

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

-----X	
SUMMER ZERVOS,	:
	: Index No. 150522/2017
	:
Plaintiff,	: Hon. Jennifer G. Schecter
	:
v.	: Motion Seq. No. 003
	:
DONALD J. TRUMP,	:
	:
Defendant.	:
	:
-----X	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PRESIDENT DONALD J. TRUMP'S
MOTION TO DISMISS AND STRIKE THE COMPLAINT PURSUANT TO CPLR 3211
AND CAL. CODE CIV. P. § 425.16(B)(1) OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR A STAY
PURSUANT TO CPLR 2201**

KASOWITZ BENSON TORRES LLP

Marc E. Kasowitz
Christine A. Montenegro
Paul J. Burgo

1633 Broadway
New York, New York 10019
P: (212) 506-1700

Attorneys for Defendant Donald J. Trump

July 7, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	4
A. Ms. Zervos’s Politically Motivated Lawsuit.....	4
B. Ms. Zervos’s Allegations Are False.....	7
C. Ms. Zervos Admittedly Seeks Overly Broad Discovery For Extra-Judicial Purposes.....	7
D. The Allegedly Defamatory Statements Are Not Actionable	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. This State Court May Not Exercise Jurisdiction Over A Civil Suit Against The President During His Presidency	10
A. The Suit Is Barred By The Supremacy Clause	11
B. Prudential Factors Further Militate Against This State Court Exercising Jurisdiction Over the President	15
II. In The Alternative, The Court Should Stay This Action Pursuant To CPLR 2201	17
III. Ms. Zervos’s Complaint Must Be Dismissed In Its Entirety As A Matter Of Law.....	20
A. The Statements Are Non-Actionable Opinion Or Hyperbole With No Defamatory Meaning	22
1. The Statements In The Context Of A National Political Campaign Are Non-Actionable Fiery Rhetoric With No Defamatory Meaning	23
2. The Statements Are Non-Actionable Opinions	28
B. Most Of The Statements Do Not Even Refer To Ms. Zervos And Therefore Are Not Actionable	30
C. President Trump Did Not Publish Barry’s Statement Or The Retweets.....	33
1. President Trump Did Not Publish Mr. Barry’s Statement Posted On The Campaign Website	34

2. President Trump Cannot Be Held Liable As A Publisher
For The Retweets 36

D. Ms. Zervos Failed To Properly Plead Damages 37

IV. The Complaint Must Be Stricken Pursuant to California’s Anti-SLAPP Law..... 38

CONCLUSION..... 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>600 W. 115 St. Corp. v. Von Gutfeld</i> , 80 N.Y.2d 130 (N.Y. 1992)	23
<i>Adelson v. Harris</i> , 973 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	20, 24, 38
<i>Ampex Corp. v. Cargle</i> , 27 Cal. Rptr. 3d 863 (Cal. Ct. App. 2005).....	21, 35
<i>Annette F. v. Sharon S.</i> , 15 Cal. Rptr. 3d 100 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004).....	39
<i>Armand Schmoll, Inc., v. Fed. Reserve Bank of N.Y.</i> , 37 N.E.2d 225 (N.Y. 1941).....	15
<i>Art of Living Found. v. Does</i> , 2011 WL 2441898 (N.D. Cal. June 15, 2011).....	30-31
<i>Ascentive, LLC v. Opinion Corp.</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 450 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)	35
<i>Asia Econ. Inst. v. Xcentric Ventures LLC</i> , 2011 WL 2469822 (C.D. Cal. May, 4, 2011)	33
<i>Baral v. Schnitt</i> , 376 P.3d 604 (Cal. 2016)	38, 39
<i>Barrett v. Rosenthal</i> , 146 P.3d 510 (Cal. 2006)	35, 37
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003)	38
<i>Behr v. Weber</i> , 568 N.Y.S.2d 948 (1st Dep't 1991)	28
<i>Beilenson v. Superior Court</i> , 52 Cal. Rptr. 2d 357 (Cal. Ct. App. 1996).....	40
<i>Blatty v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 728 P.2d 1177 (Cal. 1986)	21

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	38
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	24
<i>Carr v. Warden</i> , 206 Cal. Rptr. 162 (Cal. Ct. App. 1984).....	28
<i>Carroll v. McKinnell</i> , 19 Misc. 3d 1106(A) (Sup. Ct., New York Cty. 2008).....	5
<i>Carver v. Bonds</i> , 37 Cal. Rptr. 3d 480 (Cal. Ct. App. 2005).....	26
<i>Chaker v. Mateo</i> , 147 Cal. Rptr. 3d 496 (Cal. Ct. App. 2012).....	27
<i>Chicherchia v. Cleary</i> , 616 N.Y.S.2d 647 (2d Dep't 1994).....	31
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	24
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Colantonio v. Mercy Med. Ctr.</i> , 901 N.Y.S.2d 370 (2d Dep't 2010).....	29
<i>Collier v. Harris</i> , 192 Cal. Rptr. 3d 31 (Cal. Ct. App. 2015).....	24
<i>Conroy v. Spitzer</i> , 83 Cal. Rptr. 2d 443 (Cal. Ct. App. 1999).....	39
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958).....	15
<i>Correia v. Santos</i> , 13 Cal. Rptr. 132 (Cal. Ct. App. 1961).....	37
<i>DiSanto v. Forsyth</i> , 684 N.Y.S.2d 628 (2d Dep't 1999).....	38
<i>Doe 2 v. Superior Court</i> , 206 Cal. Rptr. 3d 60 (Cal. Ct. App. 2016).....	21

<i>Dreamstone Entm't Ltd. v. Maysalward Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 4181026 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 18, 2014).....	28
<i>El-Amine v. Avon Prods., Inc.</i> , 739 N.Y.S.2d 564 (1st Dep't 2002)	29
<i>Elias v. Rolling Stone LLC</i> , 192 F. Supp. 3d 383 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	21, 31, 33
<i>Evans v. Unkow</i> , 45 Cal. Rptr. 2d 624 (Cal. Ct. App. 1995).....	40
<i>Farber v. Jefferys</i> , 959 N.Y.S.2d 486 (1st Dep't 2013)	29
<i>Ferlauto v. Hamsher</i> , 88 Cal. Rptr. 2d 843 (Cal. Ct. App. 1999).....	30, 32-33
<i>Fields v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 1116 (N.D. Cal. 2016)	33
<i>Forsher v. Bugliosi</i> , 608 P.2d 716 (Cal. 1980)	30, 33
<i>General Atomic Co. v. Felter</i> , 434 U.S. 12 (1977).....	15
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	25
<i>GetFugu, Inc. v. Patton Boggs LLP</i> , 162 Cal. Rptr. 3d 831 (Cal. Ct. App. 2013).....	28, 29
<i>Global Telemedia Int'l, Inc. v. Doe I</i> , 132 F. Supp. 2d 1261 (C.D. Cal. 2001)	27
<i>Golub v. Enquirer/Star Grp., Inc.</i> , 681 N.E.2d 1282 (N.Y. 1997).....	26
<i>Gomez-Jimenez v. N.Y. Law Sch.</i> , 943 N.Y.S.2d 834 (Sup. Ct., New York Cty. 2012)	5
<i>Haefner v. N.Y. Media, LLC</i> , 918 N.Y.S.2d 103 (1st Dep't 2011)	37
<i>HSBC Bank, USA v. Despot</i> , 12 N.Y.S.3d 556 (2d Dep't 2015).....	17

<i>Huggins v. Povitch</i> , 1996 WL 515498 (Sup. Ct., New York Cty. Apr. 19, 1996).....	28
<i>Hung Tan Phan v. Lang Van Pham</i> , 105 Cal. Rptr. 3d 791 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010).....	37
<i>Indosuez Int’l Fin. B.V. v. Nat’l Reserve Bank</i> , 774 N.E.2d 696 (N.Y. 2002).....	34
<i>Itel Containers Int’l Corp. v. Atlantrafik Exp. Serv. Ltd.</i> , 1988 WL 75262 (S.D.N.Y. July 13, 1988).....	34
<i>Jacobus v. Trump</i> , 51 N.Y.S.3d 330 (Sup. Ct., New York Cty. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jaramillo v. Food 4 Less Madera</i> , 2010 WL 4746170 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 16, 2010).....	37
<i>Jefferson Cty. v. Acker</i> , 527 U.S. 423 (1999).....	12
<i>Kahn v. Bower</i> , 284 Cal. Rptr. 244 (Cal. Ct. App. 1991).....	22
<i>Ketchum v. Moses</i> , 104 Cal. Rptr. 2d 377 (Cal. 2001).....	40
<i>Konig v. WordPress.com</i> , 978 N.Y.S.2d 92 (2d Dep’t 2013).....	27
<i>Lakireddy v. Soto-Vigil</i> , 2014 WL 1478693 (Cal. Ct. App. Apr. 16, 2014)	39
<i>Landis v. N. Am. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936).....	17
<i>Lapine v. Seinfeld</i> , 918 N.Y.S.2d 313 (Sup. Ct., New York Cty. 2011)	30
<i>LeBreton v. Weiss</i> , 680 N.Y.S.2d 532 (1st Dep’t 1998)	29
<i>Live Oak Publ’g Co. v. Cohagan</i> , 286 Cal. Rptr. 198 (Cal. Ct. App. 1991).....	33, 35
<i>Lore v. N.Y. Racing Ass’n. Inc.</i> , 12 Misc. 3d 1159(A) (Sup. Ct., Nassau Cty. 2006).....	5

<i>Main v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980).....	15
<i>Mann v. Abel</i> , 10 N.Y.3d 271 (N.Y. 2008)	23
<i>Martin v. Daily News L.P.</i> , 990 N.Y.S.2d 473 (1st Dep't 2014)	36-37
<i>Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.</i> , 832 F. Supp. 1350 (N.D. Cal. 1993)	36
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996).....	16
<i>McClung v. Silliman</i> , 19 U.S. 598 (1821).....	12
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	12, 14
<i>McGarry v. Univ. of San Diego</i> , 64 Cal. Rptr. 3d 467 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007)	40
<i>McRedmond v. Sutton Place Restaurant and Bar, Inc.</i> , 851 N.Y.S.2d 478 (1st Dep't 2008)	21
<i>Meisel v. Grunberg</i> , 651 F. Supp. 2d 98 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	34
<i>Mihalakis v. Comm. of Interns & Residents (CIR)</i> , 557 N.Y.S.2d 37 (1st Dep't 1990)	37
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972).....	15
<i>Munoz-Feliciano v. Monroe-Woodbury Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 2015 WL 1379702 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2015)	26
<i>Murray v. Bailey</i> , 613 F. Supp. 1276 (N.D. Cal. 1985)	36
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	24
<i>Nader v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 25 N.Y.2d 560 (N.Y. 1970)	20

<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Noonan v. Rousselot</i> , 239 Cal. App. 2d 447 (1966)	22
<i>Nygaard, Inc. v. Uusi-Kerttula</i> , 72 Cal. Rptr. 3d 210 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008)	4, 26
<i>Old Dominion Branch No. 496, Nat. Ass'n of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO v. Austin</i> , 418 U.S. 264 (1974).....	23
<i>Paulus v. Bob Lynch Ford, Inc.</i> , 43 Cal. Rptr. 3d 148 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006)	39
<i>Penaherrera v. New York Times Co.</i> , 2013 WL 4013487 (Sup. Ct., New York Cty. Aug. 8, 2013)	22, 35
<i>Peper v. Gannett Co.</i> , 2003 WL 22457121 (Cal. Super. Ct. Apr. 4, 2003).....	32
<i>Precedo Capital Grp. Inc. v. Twitter Inc.</i> , 33 F. Supp. 3d 245 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	35
<i>Precision Assocs., Inc. v. Panalpina World Transp. (Holding) Ltd.</i> , 2011 WL 7053807 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 4, 2011)	34
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....	16
<i>Rappaport v. VV Publ'g. Corp.</i> , 618 N.Y.S.2d 746 (Sup. Ct., New York Cty. 1994)	28
<i>Reed v. Gallagher</i> , 204 Cal. Rptr. 3d 178 (Cal. Ct. App. 2016)	23, 38, 39
<i>Regalia v. Nethercutt Collection</i> , 90 Cal. Rptr. 3d 882 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009)	37
<i>Rosenaaur v. Scherer</i> , 105 Cal. Rptr. 2d 674 (Cal. Ct. App. 2001)	24, 26, 30, 39
<i>Rosner v. Amazon.com</i> , 18 N.Y.S.3d 155 (2d Dep't 2015).....	33
<i>Rudnick v. McMillan</i> , 31 Cal. Rptr. 2d 193 (Cal. Ct. App. 1994)	24

<i>Sandals Resorts Int'l. Ltd. v. Google, Inc.</i> , 925 N.Y.S.2d 407 (1st Dep't 2011)	27
<i>Seldon v. Magedson</i> , 2012 WL 4475274 (S.D.N.Y. July 10, 2012)	35
<i>Shiamili v. Real Estate Grp. of New York, Inc.</i> , 952 N.E.2d 1011 (N.Y. 2011)	33, 35
<i>Sleepy's LLC v. Select Comfort Wholesale Corp.</i> , 779 F.3d. 191 (2d Cir. 2015)	29
<i>Smalley v. Dreyfus Corp.</i> , 832 N.Y.S.2d 157 (1st Dep't 2007)	33
<i>Standing Committee on Discipline of U.S. Dist. Court for Cent. Dist. of California v. Yagman</i> , 55 F.3d 1430 (9th Cir. 1995)	30
<i>Stepanov v. Dow Jones & Co., Inc.</i> , 987 N.Y.S.2d 37 (1st Dep't 2014)	22-23
<i>Sundance Image Tech., Inc. v. Cone Editions Press, Ltd.</i> , 2007 WL 935703 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 7, 2007)	36
<i>Suozzi v. Parente</i> , 616 N.Y.S.2d 355 (1st Dep't 1994)	24
<i>Sutherland v. Remax 2000</i> , 20 Misc. 3d 1131(A), (Sup. Ct., Nassau Cty. 2008)	34
<i>In re Tarble</i> , 80 U.S. 397 (1871)	3, 12
<i>Tennessee v. Davis</i> , 100 U.S. 257 (1879)	12
<i>Terry v. Davis Cmty. Church</i> , 33 Cal. Rptr. 3d 145 (Cal. Ct. App. 2005)	29
<i>Three Amigos SJJ Rest., Inc. v. CBS News Inc.</i> , 15 N.Y.S.3d 36 (1st Dep't 2015)	23, 31
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936)	13
<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Companies, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 142 (2007)	15

Wong v. Tai Jing,
117 Cal. Rptr. 3d 747 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010)40

Yeager v. Bowlin,
693 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2012)36

Youngstown Sheet and Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952).....13

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 230.....33, 34, 35, 37

Cal. Code Civ. P. § 425.16.....1, 4, 38, 40

Other Authorities

CPLR 2201.....1, 17, 40

CPLR 3211.....1, 20, 40

Ashley Cullins, *Gloria Allred: I'll Hunt Trump Into the White House*,
The Hollywood Reporter (Dec. 13, 2016)8

Brian Ross et al., *Women Accusing Trump Won't Be Intimidated After Election*,
Lawyer Says, ABC News (Nov. 10, 2016)9

Harold J. Laski, *The American Presidency, An Interpretation*
(Harper & Brothers 1940).....18

Jeremy Stahl, *The New Trump Defamation Lawsuit Is Daring Trump to
Incriminate Himself in Court*, Slate (Jan. 17, 2017)8, 19

Karen O'Connor & John R. Hermann, *The Courts: The Perils of Paula, in The
Clinton Scandal and the Future of American Government* 40 (Mark J. Rozell
& Clyde Wilcox eds., Georgetown Univ. Press 2000)19

Laurence Tribe, *American Constitutional Law* (3d ed. 2000)13, 15, 18

Ken Gormley, *The Death of American Virtue: Clinton v. Starr*
(Broadway Paperbacks 2010)19

Lou Cannon, *President Reagan -- The Role Of A Lifetime*
(Public Affairs, 1st ed. 2000).....14

Martin H. Redish, *Judicial Parity, Litigant Choice, and Democratic Theory: A
Comment on Federal Jurisdiction and Constitutional Rights*,
36 UCLA L. Rev. 329 (1988).....16

Meagan Twohey, *Former ‘Apprentice’ Contestant Files Defamation Suit Against Trump*, *The New York Times* (Jan. 17, 2017).....8

Michael Kantor, *William J. Clinton Presidential History Project* (June 28, 2002).....18

Michael Kramer, *Monument to stupidity*, *New York Daily News* (Sept. 26, 1999).....5

Neil Kinkopf, *Executive Privilege: The Clinton Administration in the Courts*, 8 *Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J.* 631 (2000)18

Peter Baker, *Clinton Settles Paula Jones Lawsuit for \$850,000*, *The Washington Post* (Nov. 14, 1998)18

Richard A. Posner, *Law, Pragmatism, and Democracy* (2003).....9, 18, 19

Richard A. Posner, *An Affair of State: The Investigation, Impeachment, And Trial Of President Clinton* (Harvard Univ. Press ed., 1999)18

Terry Eastland, *The Power to Control Prosecution*, 2 *Nexus J. Op.* 43 (Spring 1997)14

Transcript of Oral Argument, *Packingham v. North Carolina*, 137 S. Ct. 1730, 2017 WL 749021 (Feb. 27, 2017) (No. 15-1194).....27

U.S. Const. amend. XXV § 1.....14

U.S. Const. art. I.....14

U.S. Const. art. II3, 13, 17

U.S. Const. art. VI.....11, 15
